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Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to 
Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, 
register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.
With your new epilator you can remove unwanted hair 
quickly, easily and effectively. The rotating discs catch even 
the shortest hairs (down to 0.5mm) and pull them out by 
the root. The hairs that grow back are soft and thin. The 
ideal combination of epilator, exfoliation glove and cooling 
glove makes epilation more comfortable and leaves your 
skin smooth, fresh and hair-free for several weeks.

General description (Fig. 1)
A Hair-lifting attachment with massage element 
B Shaving head comb attachment
C Shaving head protection cap
D Shaving head 
E Epilating discs
F Epilating head
G On/off slide
 - O = off
 - I = normal speed
 - II = high speed (only to be used for epilating head)

H Socket for small plug
I Exfoliation glove
J Ice gel pad
K Cooling glove
L Small plug
M Adapter
N Cleaning brush 
O Storage pouch (not shown)

Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger
 - Keep the appliance and the adapter dry.
 - Do not use the appliance near or over a washbasin 

or bath filled with water (Fig. 2).
 - Do not use the appliance in the bath or in the 

shower (Fig. 3).
 - If you use the appliance in the bathroom, do not use 

an extension cord (Fig. 4).

Warning
 - Only use the appliance in combination with the 

adapter supplied.
 - Do not use the appliance or the adapter if it is 

damaged.
 - If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced 

with one of the original type in order to avoid a 
hazard.

 - The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut 
off the adapter to replace it with another plug, as 
this causes a hazardous situation.

 - This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.

 - Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.

Caution
 - This appliance is only intended for removing women’s 

body hair on areas below the neck: underarms, bikini 
area and legs. Do not use it for any other purpose.

 - To prevent damage and injuries, keep the running 
appliance (with or without attachment) away 
from scalp hair, eyebrows, eyelashes, clothes, threads, 
cords, brushes etc. 

 - Do not use the appliance on irritated skin or skin 
with varicose veins, rashes, spots, moles (with hairs) 
or wounds without consulting your doctor first. 
People with a reduced immune response or people 
who suffer from diabetes mellitus, haemophilia or 
immunodeficiency should also consult their doctor 
first.

 - Your skin may become a little red and irritated the 
first few times you use the epilator. This phenomenon 
is absolutely normal and quickly disappears. As 
you use the appliance more often, your skin gets 
used to epilation, skin irritation decreases and 
regrowth becomes thinner and softer. If the irritation 

has not disappeared within three days, we advise you 
to consult a doctor.

 - Do not use the epilating head, the shaving head, the 
hair-lifting attachment or the shaving comb if it is 
damaged or broken, as this may cause injury.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards 
regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled 
properly and according to the instructions in this user 
manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific 
evidence available today.

Epilation tips
 - When you use the appliance for the first time, we 

advise you to try it out on an area with only light hair 
growth to get accustomed to the epilation process.

 - Epilation is easier just after taking a bath or shower. 
Make sure your skin is completely dry when you 
start epilating.

 - Make sure your skin is clean, entirely dry and free 
from grease. Do not use any cream before you start 
epilating. 

 - Epilation is easier and more comfortable when the 
hair has the optimum length of 3–4 mm. If the hairs 
are longer, we recommend that you either shave first 
and epilate the shorter regrowing hairs after 1 or 
2 weeks or that you use the shaving head with the 
shaving head comb attachment to pretrim hairs to 
this ideal length.

 - When you epilate for the first time, we advise you to 
epilate in the evening, so that any reddening that 
develops can disappear overnight. 

 - While epilating stretch your skin with your free hand. 
This lifts up the hairs and helps to minimise the 
pulling sensation.

 - For optimal performance, place the appliance on 
the skin at right angles (90°) with the on/off slide 
pointing in the direction in which you are going to 
move the appliance. Guide the appliance across the 
skin against the direction of hair growth in a slow, 
continuous movement without exerting any pressure.

 - On some areas, hair may grow in different directions. 
In this case, it may be helpful to move the appliance 
in different directions to achieve optimal results.

 - When you use the hair-lifting attachment with 
massage element, make sure that the massage 
element and the comb of the hair-lifting attachment 
always stay in contact with the skin.

Preparing for use
Freezing the ice gel pad

Keep the ice gel pad out of the reach of children (Fig. 5).
Do not use a damaged ice gel pad (Fig. 6).
Do not use the ice gel pad if you are hypersensitive to 
cold.
 1  Put the ice gel pad without the cooling glove in the 

freezer or freezing compartment (***) at least 2 
hours before you start to epilate (Fig. 7).

Make sure the outside of the ice gel pad is completely 
dry before you freeze it.

Tip: You can store the ice gel pad in the freezer permanently.

Using the appliance

Note: Clean the epilating head before first use.
Connecting the appliance

 1  Insert the small plug into the appliance (Fig. 8).
 2  Insert the adapter into the wall socket.

Epilating the legs with the cooling glove
Use the cooling glove immediately after epilation to 
soothe and relax your skin.

 1  Thoroughly clean the area to be epilated. Remove 
any residues of oil, cream etc. Then dab the area 
dry.

 2  Put the ice gel pad in the compartment of the 
cooling glove and close the Velcro fastener (Fig. 9).

Only use the ice gel pad in combination with the cooling 
glove.

 3  Select the desired speed to switch on the 
appliance (Fig. 10).

Preferably use speed II. Switch to speed I for areas with 
little hair growth, for hard-to-reach areas and for areas 
where bones are located directly beneath the skin, such 
as knees and ankles.

 4  For optimal results, place the epilator at a 90° 
angle onto the skin with the on/off slide pointing 
in the direction in which you are going to move 
the appliance. Stretch your skin with your free 
hand (Fig. 11).

 5  After you have epilated a certain area or after each 
stroke with the epilator, push your hand into the 
cooling glove and start cooling the area (Fig. 12).

Do not leave the cooling glove on the same area for 
more than 2 minutes.

Epilating with the hair-lifting attachment 
with massage element

Use the hair-lifting attachment with massage element 
when you are new to epilation. This attachment ensures 
optimal hair lifting, relaxes the skin and minimises the 
pulling sensation of epilation.

Note: You get the best results and epilating is most 
comfortable when the hairs are not too long (3-4mm). If the 
hairs are longer, trim them to this length with the shaving 
head with comb attachment (see section ‘Pretrimming 
with the shaving head and comb attachment before 
epilation’ in this chapter).
 1  Thoroughly clean the area to be epilated. Remove 

any residues of oil, cream etc. Then dab the skin dry.
 2  Put the hair-lifting attachment with massage 

element on the epilating head (Fig. 13).
 3  Follow steps 3 to 6 in the section ‘Epilating with 

the cooling glove’ above.
Shaving the underarms and bikini line 

Use the shaving head to shave sensitive areas such as the 
bikini line. 

Note: The shaving head can only be used at speed setting I.
 1  Push the epilating head in the direction of the 

arrows on the back of the appliance (1) and remove 
it from the appliance (2) (Fig. 14).

 2  Put the shaving head on the appliance (1) and push 
it against the direction of the arrows on the back of 
the appliance (2) to fix it.  (Fig. 15)

 3  Switch on the appliance.  (Fig. 16)

Note: Speed II does not work when the shaving head is 
attached.
 4  Stretch the skin with your free hand. When shaving 

the underarms, raise your arm to stretch the skin.
 5  Place the appliance at a 90° angle onto your skin, 

with the on/off slide pointing in the direction in 
which you are going to move the appliance.

 6  Move the appliance against the direction of hair 
growth.  (Fig. 17)

Note: Make sure that the shaving foil with integrated 
trimmer is always fully in contact with the skin.
 - Shave your bikini line as shown in the figure.  (Fig. 18)
 - Shave your underarms as shown in the figure. Move 

the appliance in different directions.  (Fig. 19)

 7  When you have finished shaving, switch off the 
appliance and clean the shaving head (see chapter 
‘Cleaning and maintenance’). 

 8  Put the protection cap on the shaving head when 
you store the appliance.
Pretrimming with the shaving head and 
comb attachment before epilation

Use the shaving head and comb attachment to trim your 
bikini line to a hair length of 4mm. You can also use the 
trimming comb to pretrim long hairs (longer than 10mm).

Note: The shaving head can only be used at speed setting I.
 1  Push the epilating head in the direction of the 

arrows on the back of the appliance (1) and remove 
it from the appliance (2) (Fig. 14).
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 2  Put the shaving head on the appliance (1) and push 
it against the direction of the arrows on the back of 
the appliance (2) to fix it (Fig. 15).

 3  Put the comb on the shaving head (Fig. 20).
 4  Follow steps 3 to 6 in section ‘Shaving the 

underarms and bikini line’. To obtain an even result, 
make sure that the comb attachment stays fully in 
contact with the skin.

Note: Do not place the appliance on the skin too steeply.
 5  When you have finished pretrimming, switch off the 

appliance and clean the shaving head (see chapter 
‘Cleaning and maintenance’). 

 6  Put the protection cap on the shaving head when 
you store the appliance.
Using the exfoliation glove

Use the exfoliation glove in the shower once or twice 
a week to prevent ingrown hairs and to get a fresh 
and smooth skin. Make circular movements with the 
exfoliation glove from your ankle to your knee.

Note: Do not use the exfoliation glove within 24 hours 
before or after epilation.

Cleaning and maintenance 

Note: Make sure the appliance is switched off and 
unplugged before you start to clean it. 
Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or 
aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the 
appliance. 
 - Never rinse the appliance or the adapter under the 

tap (Fig. 21).
 - Keep the appliance and the adapter dry (Fig. 22).

Cleaning the cooling glove

 1  Remove the ice gel pad from the cooling glove.
 2  Clean the cooling glove with a moist cloth after 

each use.

Note: Make sure the outside of the ice gel pad is completely 
dry before you freeze it again.

Cleaning the attachments

 1  Remove the attachment.
 - Remove the hair-lifting attachment with massage 

element from the epilating head (Fig. 23).
 - Remove the shaving head comb attachment by 

pulling it off the shaving head (Fig. 24).

 2  Remove loose hairs from the attachment.
 3  Rinse the attachment under the tap while turning it.
 4  Dry the attachment before you use or store it.

Cleaning the epilating head

 1  Push the epilating head in the direction of the 
arrows on the back of the appliance (1) and remove 
it (2) (Fig. 14).

 2  Remove loose hairs with the cleaning 
brush (Fig. 25).

 3  Rinse the epilating head under the tap for 5-10 
seconds while turning it (Fig. 26).

 4  Shake the epilating head firmly (Fig. 27).
Dry the epilating head thoroughly with a tea towel.

Note: Make sure the epilating head is completely dry before 
you place it back onto the appliance. 

Cleaning the shaving head

 1  Push the shaving head in the direction of the 
arrows on the back of the appliance (1) and remove 
it (2).  (Fig. 28)

 2  Remove the shaving foil from the shaving 
head (Fig. 29).

 3  Rinse the shaving foil and the inside of the shaving 
head under the tap for 5-10 seconds while turning 
them (Fig. 30).

 4  Shake the shaving foil and shaving 
head firmly (Fig. 31).

Note: Do not exert any pressure on the shaving foil to avoid 
damage.

Note: Make sure the shaving foil and shaving head are 
completely dry before you place it back onto the appliance. 
 5  Put the protection cap on the shaving head.

Tip: Rub a drop of sewing machine oil onto the shaving foil 
twice a year.

Storage
 - Store the epilator, the attachments and the adapter in 

the storage pouch.
 - Put the protection cap on the shaving head when 

you store the appliance.

Replacement
All parts of the appliance can be replaced. If you need 
to replace one or more of the parts, go to your Philips 
dealer or an authorised Philips service centre.

Shaving head
If you use the shaving head two or more times a week, 
replace the shaving unit after one or two years or if it is 
damaged.

Environment
 - Do not throw away the appliance with the normal 

household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in 
at an official collection point for recycling. By doing 
this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 32).

 - If the ice gel pad is damaged, you can throw it away 
with the normal household waste.

Guarantee & service
If you need service or information or if you have a 

problem, please visit the Philips website at www.
philips.com or contact the Philips Consumer Care 
Centre in your country (you find its phone number in 
the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer 
Care Centre in your country, go to your local Philips 
dealer. 

Guarantee restrictions
The shaving head is not covered by the terms of the 
international guarantee because it is subject to wear.

Troubleshooting
This chapter summarises the most common problems 
you could encounter with the appliance. If you are unable 
to solve the problem with the information below, contact 
the Consumer Care Centre in your country. 

Problem Cause Solution

Poor 
epilating 
results.

You move the 
appliance in 
the wrong 
direction or 
place it on 
the skin at the 
wrong angle.

Move the appliance 
against the direction 
of hair growth at 
a 90° angle to the 
skin with the on/
off slide pointing 
in the direction in 
which you move the 
appliance.

You used a 
depilatory or 
skin cream 
prior to 
epilation.

Make sure your skin 
is clean, entirely dry 
and free from grease. 
Do not use any 
cream before you 
start epilating.

The hairs are 
too short.

Sometimes hairs 
are too short to be 
caught. The optimal 
length for easy 
removal of the hairs 
is 3-4mm. The hairs 
that are not caught 
during this session 
will be long enough 
to be removed when 
you epilate the next 
time. You can also try 
to catch the hairs by 
moving the appliance 
across the skin a few 
more times.

Problem Cause Solution

The 
appliance 
does not 
work.

The socket 
to which the 
appliance is 
connected is 
not live.

Make sure the 
socket is live. If you 
have connected 
the epilator to the 
socket in a bathroom 
cabinet, you may 
need to switch on 
the bathroom light to 
activate the socket.

I cannot 
select speed 
setting II.

The shaving 
head is 
attached. The 
shaving head 
can only be 
used at speed 
setting I.

Select speed setting 
I when you use the 
shaving head.

I cannot 
remove the 
shaving 
head/
epilating 
head 
from the 
appliance.

You try to pull 
it straight off.

Push the epilating 
head/shaving head 
in the direction of 
the arrows on the 
back of the appliance 
before you pull it off 
the appliance (see 
chapter ‘Cleaning and 
maintenance’).

The cooling 
glove is not 
cold enough.

You did not 
put the ice 
gel pad in 
the freezer 
or freezing 
compartment 
or did not 
freeze it long 
enough.

Put the ice gel 
pad in the freezer 
or freezing 
compartment (***) 
for at least 2 hours. 
Do not store the 
ice gel pad in the 
refrigerator.
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ขอมูลเบื้องตน

ขอแสดงความยินดีที่คุณสั่งซื้อและยินดีตอนรับสผลิตภัณฑของ Philips! เพื่อใหคุณ
ไดรับประโยชนอยางเต็มที่จากบริการที่ Philips มอบให โปรดลงทะเบียนผลิตภัณฑของ
คุณที่ www.philips.com/welcome 
ดวยเครื่องกำาจัดขนรนใหมนี้ คุณสามารถกำาจัดขนไดอยางรวดเร็วและมีประสิทธิภาพ 
แผนดิสกจะหมุนวนเพื่อคอยจับเสนขน แมมีขนาดสั้นมาก (สั้นกวา 0.5 มม.) แลวดึง
เสนขนออกมาพรอมราก ซึ่งทำาใหเสนขนที่งอกขึ้นมาใหมออนนม ไมหยาบหนา การทำา
งานรวมกันของเครื่องกำาจัดขน ถุงมือขัดผิวและปลอกหมความเย็นทำาใหรสึกสบายยิ่งขึ้น
ในการกำาจัดขน เพื่อผิวที่เนียนลื่น สดชื่น ไรเสนขนนานหลายสัปดาห

สวนประกอบ (รูปที่ 1)

A อุปกรณดึงเสนขนขึ้นพรอมตัวนวด 
B อุปกรณแปรงเล็มขน
C ฝาครอบปองกันหัวโกน
D หัวโกน 
E แผนดิสกกำาจัดขน
F หัวโกนกำาจัดขน
G สวิตชเปด/ปด แบบเลื่อน
 - O = ปด
 - I =ความเร็วปกติ
 - II = ความเร็วสูง (สำาหรับใชกับหัวโกนกำาจัดขนเทานั้น)

H ชองสำาหรับปลั๊กขนาดเล็ก
I ถุงมือขัดผิว
J แผนเจลความเย็น
K ปลอกหมความเย็น
L ปลั๊กขนาดเล็ก
M อะแดปเตอร
N แปรงทำาความสะอาด 
O กระเปาจัดเก็บ (ไมแสดง)

ขอสำ�คัญ

ควรอานคมืออยางละเอียดกอนใชงานและเก็บไวเพื่อใชอางอิงในครั้งตอไป

อันตร�ย
 - ควรเก็บตัวเครื่องและอะแดปเตอรไวในที่แหง
 - หามใชงานใกล/หรือเหนืออางอาบนหรืออางลางมือที่มีนอย (รูปที่ 2)
 - หามใชงานในหองนหรือขณะอาบนดวยฝกบัว (รูปที่ 3)
 - ควรใชงานแบบไรสายหากคุณใชในหองน (รูปที่ 4)

คำ�เตือน
 - ใชเครื่องกำาจัดขนกับอะแดปเตอรที่ใหมาเทานั้น
 - หามใชเครื่องโกนหนวดหรืออะแดปเตอรที่ชำารุดเสียหาย
 - ในกรณีที่อะแดปเตอรเกิดความชำารุดเสียหาย คุณตองดำาเนินการเปลี่ยนอะแดป

เตอรเปนชนิดเดียวกับอะแดปเตอรเดิมเสมอ เพื่อปองกันการเกิดอันตราย
 - ภายในอะแดปเตอรประกอบดวยตัวแปลงไฟ ดังนั้นจึงไมควรนำาไปตัดออกแลว

เปลี่ยนหัวปลั๊กใหม เพราะจะกอใหเกิดอันตรายรายแรงขึ้น
 - ไมควรใหบุคคล (รวมทั้งเด็กเล็ก) ที่มีสภาพรางกายไมแข็งแรงหรือสภาพ

จิตใจไมปกติ หรือขาดประสบการณและความรความเขาใจ นำาผลิตภัณฑนี้
ไปใชงาน เวนแตจะอยในการควบคุมดูแลหรือไดรับคำาแนะนำาในการใชงานโดย
ผที่รับผิดชอบในดานความปลอดภัย

 - เด็กเล็กควรไดรับการดูแลเพื่อปองกันไมใหเด็กนำาผลิตภัณฑนี้ไปเลน

ขอควรระวัง
 - อุปกรณชิ้นนี้มีจุดมงหมายเพื่อกำาจัดเสนขนบนรางกายของสตรี บริเวณ 

ตั้งแตใตคอ: ใตวงแขน ขอบบิกินี่และขา หามใชเครื่องนี้เพื่อวัตถุประสงคอื่น

 - เพื่อปองกันความเสียหายและอาการบาดเจ็บที่อาจเกิดขึ้น เก็บเครื่องที่กำ�ลัง

เปดใชง�น (มีหรือไมมีอุปกรณเชื่อมตอ) ใหหางจากเสนผม ขนคิ้ว ขนตา 
เสื้อผา เสนดาย สายไฟ แปรง และอื่นๆ 

 - ไมควรใชหัวโกนกำาจัดขนกับบริเวณผิวที่เกิดการระคายเคืองเปนผื่นแดงหรือ
มีเสนเลือดโปงพอง, เปนผื่น, เปนจุดแดง, เปนตม (มีขนคุด) หรือเปนแผล โดย
ไมปรึกษาแพทยกอนใช บุคคลที่ควรปรึกษาแพทยกอนใชเครื่องกำาจัดขน ไดแก 
ผปวยโรคภูมิคมกันบกพรอง ผปวยโรคเบาหวาน หรือผปวยโรค Haemophilia

 - 2-3 ครั้งแรกที่ใชงานเครื่องกำาจัดขนนี้ อาจเกิดอาการระคายเคืองที่ผิวหรือเปน
ผื่นแดงเล็กนอย เมื่อคุณใชงานบอยขึ้นอาการเหลานี้จะหายไป เพราะผิวหนัง
ของคุณคนเคยกับเครื่องกำาจัดขนแลว อาการระคายเคืองผิวจะลดลง นอกจากนี้
เสนขนที่ขึ้นใหมจะบางลงและนมขึ้น หากอาการเหลานี้ยังคงเกิดขึ้นภายใน 3 วัน 
ควรพบแพทยเพื่อขอรับคำาปรึกษา

 - หามใชหัวกำาจัดขน อุปกรณหัวโกน อุปกรณปรับยกขน หรือ อุปกรณแปรงเล็ม
ขน ในกรณีที่อุปกรณชำารุดหรือเสียหาย เพราะอาจเปนอันตรายได

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
ผลิตภัณฑของฟลิปสไดมาตรฐานดานคลื่นแมเหล็กไฟฟา (EMF) หากมี
การใชงานอยางเหมาะสมและสอดคลองกับคำาแนะนำาในคมือนี้ คุณสามา
รถใชผลิตภัณฑไดอยางปลอดภัยตามขอพิสูจนทางวิทยาศาสตรในปจจุบัน

เคล็ดลับก�รถอนขน

 - เมื่อคุณใชงานเครื่องกำาจัดขนเปนครั้งแรก ขอแนะนำาใหคุณลองโกนขนออนๆ 
กอนเพื่อใหคนเคยกับการทำางานของเครื่อง

 - การกำาจัดขนทำาไดงายหลังจากการอาบนหรืออาบนฝกบัวแตผิวของคุณตองแ
หงสนิทกอนจึงเริ่มกำาจัดขน

 - ผิวหนังของคุณตองสะอาดแหงสนิทและไมไดทาโลชั่น หามใชครีมใดๆ กอน
เริ่มกำาจัดขน 

 - การกำาจัดขนจะทำาไดงายและสะดวกสบายกวาหากขนมีความยาวที่เหมาะสมที่
สุดประมาณ 3–4 มม. หากขนมีความยาวมากกวานี้ เราขอแนะนำาใหคุณเลือก
ใชวิธีการโกนขนออกไปกอนและใชหัวกำาจัดขนกับขนที่งอกขึ้นมาใหมภายหลัง
การโกน 1 หรือ 2 สัปดาห หรืออีกวิธีหนึ่งโดยการใชอุปกรณเสริมซึ่งไดแกหัว

โกนพรอมแปรงเล็มขนในการเล็มขนเพื่อใหไดความยาวที่เหมาะสมที่สุดนี้กอ
นการกำาจัด

 - เมื่อคุณกำาจัดเสนขนเปนครั้งแรก เราแนะนำาใหคุณถอนขนในตอนค ทั้งนี้ ผื่น
แดงที่เกิดขึ้นสามารถหายไปไดเพียงชั 
่วขามคืน 

 - ขณะถอนขนใหตรึงผิวของคุณดวยมือขางที่วาง วิธีนี้เปนการยกเสนขนขึ้นและ
ชวยลดความระคายเคืองขณะดึงเสนขน

 - เพื่อการถอนขนที่ไดผลดีที่สุด วางเครื่องบนผิวทำามุมที่ถูกตอง (90°) โดยใหตัว
เลื่อนเปด/ปดชี้ตรงไปยังทิศทางที่คุณกำาลังจะเคลื่อนตัวเครื่องไป เดินเครื่อง
ใหทั่วผิวไปในทิศทางตรงกันขามกับแนวเสนขนขึ้นอยางชาๆ ดำาเนินเชนนี้ไป
เรื่อยๆ โดยปราศจากการออกแรงหรือการกด

 - ในบางบริเวณของผิวหนัง เสนขนอาจชี้ขึ้นมาอยางไมเปนระเบียบ ในกรณีนี้ 
การลองขยับตัวเครื่องไปในทิศทางตางๆอาจชวยใหไดผลลัพธที่ดีขึ้น

 - เมื่อคุณใชอุปกรณปรับยกขนพรอมตัวนวด โปรดตรวจดูใหแนใจวาตัวนวดและ
แปรงของอุปกรณปรับยกขนสัมผัสกับผิวหนังอยเสมอ

ก�รเตรียมตัวกอนใชง�น

ก�รแชแข็งแผนเจลคว�มเย็น

เก็บแผนเจลความเย็นใหพนมือเด็ก (รูปที่ 5)

หามใชแผนเจลความเย็นที่ชำารุด (รูปที่ 6)

หามใชแผนเจลความเย็นกับผที่มีความรสึกไวตอความเย็นเกินกวาคนปกติ

 1  ใสแผนเจลความเย็นโดยเอาปลอกหมออกลงในกลองสำาหรับแชหรือ
ในชองแชแข็งในตเย็น (***) อยางนอย 2 ชม. กอนนำามาใชกำาจัด
ขน (รูปที่ 7)

ตรวจดูใหแนใจวาดานนอกของแผนเจลความเย็นแหงสนิทกอนนำาไปแชในชองแชแข็ง

เคล็ดลับ: สามารถเก็บแผนเจลความเย็นไวในชองแชแข็งไดตลอด

ก�รใชง�น

หมายเหตุ: ทำาความสะอาดหัวโกนกำาจัดขนกอนการใชครั้งแรก

ก�รเชื่อมตอเครื่องกำ�จัดขน

 1  เสียบปลั๊กขนาดเล็กเขากับเครื่อง (รูปที่ 8)

 2  เสียบอะแดปเตอรเขากับเตารับ

กำ�จัดขนที่ข�ดวยปลอกหมคว�มเย็น

ใชปลอกหมความเย็นทันทีภายหลังการกำาจัดขนเพื่อบรรเทาอาการเจ็บและผอนคลา
ยผิว

 1  ทำาความสะอาดบริเวณที่ทำาการกำาจัดขน ลางนยาระงับกลิ่นใตวงแขน 
ครีมอื่นๆ ที่ตกคาง จากนั้นซับบริเวณนั้นใหแหง

 2  วางแผนเจลความเย็นลงในชองของปลอกหมความเย็นแลวปดที่ยึด 
Velcro (รูปที่ 9)

ตองใชแผนเจลความเย็นรวมกับปลอกหมความเย็นทุกครั้ง

 3  เลือกระดับความเร็วที่ตองการเพื่อเปดเครื่อง (รูปที่ 10)
ควรเลือกความเร็วระดับ II ใหสวิตชเครื่องที่ความเร็วระดับ I สำาหรับบริเวณที่มี
เสนขนนอย หรือบริเวณที่ยากตอการโกนและบริเวณที่กระดูกอยใตผิวหนัง เชน หัว
เขาและขอศอก

 4  เพื่อการใชงานอยางมีประสิทธิภาพสูงสุด ใหวางเครื่องกำาจัดขนทำามุม 
90° บนผิวหนังโดยใหสวิตชเลื่อนเปด/ปดชี้ไปในทิศทางที่คุณจะเคลื่อน
ตัวเครื่อง ตรึงผิวบริเวณนั้นดวยมืออีกขาง (รูปที่ 11)

 5  หลังจากกำาจัดขนในบริเวณที่ตองการแลวหรือหลังจากการเคลื่อนตัว
เครื่องในแตละครั้ง ใหกดมือของคุณลงบนปลอกหมความเย็นแลวเริ่ม
ใชความเย็นผอนคลายบริเวณดังกลาว (รูปที่ 12)

หามใชปลอกหมความเย็นประคบผิวหนังบริเวณเดียวกันนานเกิน 2 นาที

ก�รกำ�จัดขนดวยอุปกรณปรับยกขนพรอมตัวนวด

ใชอุปกรณปรับยกขนพรอมตัวนวดเมื่อคุณยังไมคนเคยกับการกำาจัดขน อุปกรณเชื่อม
ตอนี้จะชวยในการยกเสนขน ผอนคลายผิวและลดความเจ็บปวดจากการกำาจัดขน

หมายเหตุ: คุณจะไดรับผลลัพธที่ดีที่สุดและรสึกสบายมากที่สุดในการกำาจัด
ขน หากเสนขนไมยาวจนเกินไป (3-4 มม) หากเสนขนยาวมากกวานี้ ใหเล็ม
เสนขนโดยใชหัวโกนรวมกับแปรงเล็มขนเพื่อเล็มขนใหไดความยาวตามที่
แนะนำา (ดูสวน ‘การเล็มขนดวยหัวโกนรวมกับแปรงเล็มขนกอนการกำาจัด
ขน’ ในบทนี้)

 1  ทำาความสะอาดบริเวณที่ทำาการกำาจัดขน ลางนยาระงับกลิ่นใตวงแขน 
ครีมอื่นๆ ที่ตกคาง จากนั้นซับผิวใหแหง

 2  ติดตั้งอุปกรณปรับยกขนพรอมตัวนวดเขากับหัวกำาจัดขน (รูปที่ 13)

 3  ทำาตามขั้นตอนที่ 3 ถึง 6 ในสวน การกำาจัดขนโดยใชปลอกหมความเย็น
รวมดวย’ ดานบน

ก�รโกนขนใตวงแขนและขอบบิกินี 

ใชอุปกรณหัวโกนกับการโกนในบริเวณที่บอบบาง เชน ตามขอบบิกินี 

หมายเหตุ: หัวโกนสามารถใชไดที่ความเร็วระดับ I เทานั้น

 1  เลื่อน หัวกำาจัดขน ตามทิศทางของลูกศรที่แสดงอยบริเวณดานหลังของ
ตัวเครื่อง (1) และดึงอุปกรณออกจาก ตัวเครื่อง (2) (รูปที่ 14)

 2  ใส อุปกรณหัวโกนเขากับ ตัวเครื่อง (1) และกดในทิศทางตรงขา
มกับ ลูกศรที่แสดงอยบริเวณดานหลังของตัวเครื่อง (2) ในการติดตั้ง (รูป
ที่ 15)

 3  เปดสวิตชเครื่อง (รูปที่ 16)

หมายเหตุ: ความเร็วระดับ II ไมสามารถใชงานไดเมื่ออุปกรณหัวโกนถูกติด
ตั้งอย

 4  ตรึงผิวหนังใหเหยียดตรงดวยมือที่ยังวางของคุณ เมื่อทำาการโกนบริ
เวณใตวงแขน ใหยกแขนขึ้นเพื่อทำาใหผิวหนังเหยียดตัวออก

 5  วางเครื่องกำาจัดขนทำามุม 90° บนผิวหนังโดยใหสวิตชเลื่อนเปด/ปดชี้ไป
ในทิศทางที่คุณจะเคลื่อนตัวเครื่องไป

 6  เลื่อนเครื่องไปในทิศทางตรงกันขามกับแนวเสนขน (รูปที่ 17)

หมายเหตุ: ตรวจดูใหแนใจวาแผนฟอยลสำาหรับโกนพรอมที่กันขนสัมผัสกับผิว
หนังอยางเต็มที่อยเสมอ
 - โกนขนบริเวณแนวขอบบิกินีตามภาพที่แสดง  (รูปที่ 18)
 - โกนขนใตวงแขนของคุณตามที่แสดงในรูป เลื่อนอุปกรณไปตามทิศทาง

ตางๆ  (รูปที่ 19)

 7  เมื่อคุณโกนเสร็จ ใหปดสวิทชของอุปกรณและทำาความสะอาดหัวโกน 
(ดูหัวขอ ‘การทำาความสะอาดและการบำารุงรักษา’) 

 8  สวมฝาครอบปองกันเขากับหัวโกน เวลาที่คุณเก็บอุปกรณ

ก�รเล็มขนดวยหัวโกนรวมกับแปรงเล็มขนกอนก�รกำ�จัดขน

ใชหัวโกนรวมกับแปรงเล็มขนในการเล็มเสนขนตามแนวขอบบิกินี่เพื่อใหเสนขนมีความ
ประมาณ 4 มม. คุณสามารถใชหวีสำาหรับเล็มในการเล็มเสนขน (ที่มีความยาวมากกวา 
10 มม.) ไดอีกดวย

หมายเหตุ: หัวโกนสามารถใชไดที่ความเร็วระดับ I เทานั้น

 1  เลื่อน หัวกำาจัดขน ตามทิศทางของลูกศรที่แสดงอยบริเวณดานหลังของ
ตัวเครื่อง (1) และดึงอุปกรณออกจาก ตัวเครื่อง (2) (รูปที่ 14)

 2  ใส อุปกรณหัวโกนเขากับ ตัวเครื่อง (1) และกดในทิศทางตรงขา
มกับ ลูกศรที่แสดงอยบริเวณดานหลังของตัวเครื่อง (2) ในการติดตั้ง (รูป
ที่ 15)

 3  การติดตั้งแปรงเล็มขนเขากับหัวโกน (รูปที่ 20)

 4  ทำาตามขั้นตอนที่ 3 ถึง 6 ในบท ‘การโกนใตวงแขนและขอบบิกินี’ เพื่อ
ใหไดผลลัพธที่ดี ตรวจดูใหแนใจวาแปรงเล็มขนนั้นสัมผัสแนบสนิทกับ
ผิวหนัง

หมายเหตุ: อยากดเครื่องลงบนผิวแรงเกินไป

 5  เมื่อคุณทำาการเล็มขนจนเสร็จแลว ใหปดสวิทชของอุปกรณและ
ทำาความสะอาดหัวโกน (ดูหัวขอ ‘การทำาความสะอาดและการบำารุง
รักษา’) 

 6  สวมฝาครอบปองกันเขากับหัวโกน เวลาที่คุณเก็บอุปกรณ

ก�รใชถุงมือขัดผิว

ใชถุงมือขัดผิวในขณะที่อาบนประมาณหนึ่งหรือสองครั้งตอสัปดาหเพื่อปองกันไมใหเ
กิดขนคุดและเพื่อใหผิวเรียบลื่นและสดชื่น โดยเคลื่อนถุงมือเปนแนววงกลมตั้งแตขอเทา
จนถึงหัวเขา

หมายเหตุ: อยาใชถุงมือขัดผิวภายใน 24 ชั่วโมงกอนหรือหลังการกำาจัดขน

ก�รทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดและบำ�รุงรักษ� 

หมายเหตุ: กอนทำาความสะอาดเครื่องกำาจัดขน ตรวจดูใหแนใจวาไดปดส
วิตชเครื่องและถอดปลั๊กไฟเรียบรอยแลว 

หามใชแผนใย อุปกรณที่มีความคม หรือของเหลวที่มีฤทธิ์รุนแรง เชน นมัน 
หรืออะซีโทนในการทำาความสะอาดผลิตภัณฑนี้เปนอันขาด 

 - หามลางทำาความสะอาดตัวเครื่องหรืออะแดปเตอรดวยนประปาโดยเด็ดข
าด (รูปที่ 21)

 - ควรเก็บตัวเครื่องและอะแดปเตอรไวในที่แหง (รูปที่ 22)

ก�รทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดปลอกหมคว�มเย็น

 1  นำาแผนเจลความเย็นออกจากปลอกหมความเย็น

 2  ทำาความสะอาดปลอกหมความเย็นดวยผาที่เปยกหมาดๆ หลังการใชทุก
ครั้ง

หมายเหตุ: ตรวจดูใหแนใจวาดานนอกของสวนทำาความเย็นแหงสนิทกอนนำา
ไปแชในชองแข็ง

ก�รทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดอุปกรณเสริม

 1  การถอดอุปกรณเสริม
 - การถอดอุปกรณปรับยกขนพรอมตัวนวดออกจากหัวกำาจัดขน (รูปที่ 23)
 - ถอดอุปกรณปรับยกขนพรอมตัวนวดโดยการดึงอุปกรณออกจากหัวโ

กน (รูปที่ 24)

 2  ปดเสนขนออกจากจากอุปกรณเสริม

 3  ลางอุปกรณเสริมใตกอกนพรอมกับหมุนอุปกรณเพื่อทำาความสะอาด

 4  เช็ดทำาความสะอาดอุปกรณเสริมใหแหงกอนนำาไปเก็บหรือใชในครั้ง
ตอไป

ก�รทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดหัวโกน

 1  กดหัวโกนกำาจัดขนลงตามที่ลูกศรชี้ (1) แลวดึงออกจากตัวเครื่อง 
(2) (รูปที่ 14)

ภ�ษ�ไทย
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 2  ปดเสนขนออกดวยแปรงสำาหรับทำาความสะอาด (รูปที่ 25)

 3  ลางหัวโกนดวยนประปาประมาณ 5-10 วินาที (รูปที่ 26)

 4  สะบัดนออกจากหัวโกน (รูปที่ 27)
เช็ดหัวโกนใหแหงดวยผา

หมายเหตุ: ตรวจดูใหแนใจวาหัวโกนกำาจัดขนแหงสนิทกอนประกอบเขากับ
ตัวเครื่อง 

ก�รทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดหัวโกน

 1  เลื่อนหัวโกนตามทิศทางของลูกศรที่แสดงอยบริเวณดานหลังของตัว
เครื่อง (1) และดึงอุปกรณออกจากตัวเครื่อง (2) (รูปที่ 28)

 2  ถอดฟอยลโกนขนออกจากหัวโกน (รูปที่ 29)

 3  ลางแผนฟอยลสำาหรับโกนและบริเวณดานในของหัวโกน
ใตกอกนประมาณ 5-10 วินาทีพรอมกับหมุนอุปกรณเพื่อทำาความ
สะอาด (รูปที่ 30)

 4  สะบัดนออกขณะที่จับแผนฟอยลสำาหรับโกนและหัวโกน อยางมั่น
คง (รูปที่ 31)

หมายเหตุ: ไมควรออกแรงกดฟอยลโกนขนมากเกินไป เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงความเสีย
หายที่อาจเกิดขึ้นได

หมายเหตุ: ตรวจใหแนใจวาแผนฟอยลสำาหรับโกนและหัวโกนแหงสนิทกอนที่
คุณจะใสอุปกรณเหลานี้กลับเขาไปในเครื่อง 

 5  ปดฝาครอบหัวโกนไวบนหัวโกน

เคล็ดลับ: ควรหยดนมันจักรลงบนแผนฟอยลเล็กนอยทุกๆ 2 ครั้งตอป

ก�รจัดเก็บ

 - ใหจัดเก็บเครื่องกำาจัดขน อุปกรณเสริมและอะแดปเตอรในกระเปาจัดเก็บ
 - สวมฝาครอบปองกันเขากับหัวโกน เวลาที่คุณเก็บอุปกรณ

ก�รเปลี่ยนอะไหล

สวนประกอบแตละชิ้นของเครื่องสามารถเปลี่ยนใหมได หากคุณตองการเปลี่ยนสวน
ประกอบหนึ่งชิ้นหรือมากกวา ใหนำาเครื่องไปที่ตัวแทนจำาหนายของ Philips หรือ
ศูนยบริการ Philips

หัวโกน
หากใชหัวโกนสองครั้งหรือมากกวาตอสัปดาห ใหเปลี่ยนชุดหัวโกนเมื่อใชงานไปแลว
หนึ่งหรือสองป หรือเปลี่ยนเมื่อเกิดการชำารุดเสียหาย

สิ่งแวดลอม

 - หามทิ้งเครื่องรวมกับขยะในครัวเรือนทั่วไป เมื่อเครื่องหมดอายุการใชงานแลว 
ควรทิ้งลงในถังขยะสำาหรับนำากลับไปใชใหมได (รีไซเคิล) เพื่อชวยรักษาสภาวะ
สิ่งแวดลอมที่ดี (รูปที่ 32)

 - หากแผนเจลความเย็นชำารุด คุณสามารถทิ้งรวมกับขยะทั่วไปในครัวเรือนอื่นๆ 
ได

ก�รรับประกันและก�รบริก�ร

หากคุณตองการขอรับบริการหรือตองการทราบขอมูลหรือหากมีปญหา โปรดเขาชม

เว็บไซตของ Philips ไดที่ www.philips.com หรือติดตอศูนยบริการดูแลลูกคาของ
บริษัท Philips ในประเทศของคุณ (หมายเลขโทรศัพทของศูนยบริการฯ อยในเอกสาร
แผนพับเกี่ยวกับการรับประกันทั่วโลก) หากในประเทศของคุณไมมีศูนยบริการ โปรด
ติดตอตัวแทนจำาหนายผลิตภัณฑของบริษัท Philips ในประเทศ 

ขอจำ�กัดในก�รรับประกัน
หัวโกนไมอยในเงื่อนไขการรับประกันทั่วโลก เนื่องจากเปนสินคาที่ตองสึกหรอตามปกติ
อันเนื่องมาจากการใชงาน
การแกปญหา
ในหัวขอนี้ไดรวบรวมปญหาทั่วไปที่เกี่ยวกับเครื่องซึ่งคุณอาจพบได หากยังไมสามารถ
แกไขปญหาตามขอมูลดานลางที่ใหมาได กรุณาติดตอศูนยบริการลูกคาในประเทศ
ของคุณ 

ปญหา สาเหตุ การแกปญหา

กำาจัดขนไดไมดีพอ คุณเคลื่อนตัวเครื่องผิดทิศทางหรือวางท
ำามุมไมถูกตองบนผิวหนัง

เคลื่อนไปในทิศทางตรงกันขามกับแนวที่เสนผมขึ้นและทำามุม 90° บนผิวหนัง โดยใหส
วิตชเลื่อนเปด/ปด ชี้ไปในทิศทางที่คุณเลื่อนตัวเครื่อง

คุณทาครีมกำาจัดขนหรือครีมบำารุงผิวกอ
นเริ่มกำาจัดขน

ผิวหนังของคุณตองสะอาดแหงสนิทและไมไดทาโลชั่น หามใชครีมใดๆ กอนเริ่มกำาจัดขน

เสนขนสั้นเกินไป บางครั้งเสนขนก็สั้นเกินไปที่จะดึงได ความยาวของเสนขนที่งายตอการโกนคือ 3-4มม. เสนข
นที่ไมสามารถดึงไดในครั้งนี้จะยาวพอที่จะกำาจัดไดในครั้งตอไป คุณสามารถลองดึงเสนขนที่
สั้นดวยการเลื่อนเครื่องกำาจัดขนใหทั่วผิวหนังบริเวณนั้นอีก 2-3 ครั้ง

เครื่องไมทำางาน เตาเสียบปลั๊กไฟเสีย ตรวจดูภายในเตารับวามีกระแสไฟหรือไม หากคุณทำาการเชื่อมตอเครื่องกำาจัดขนเขากับเตา
รับในหองน คุณอาจตองเปดไฟหองนเพื่อใหมีกระแสไฟเขาเตารับเสียกอน

ฉันไมสามารถเลือกความเร็วระดับ II อุปกรณหัวโกนยังถูกติดตั้งอย หัวโกนสา
มารถใชไดที่ความเร็วระดับ I เทานั้น

เลือกใชความเร็วระดับ I เมื่อคุณใชหัวโกน

ฉันไมสามารถถอด หัวโกน/หัวกำาจัดขน
ออกจากตัวเครื่อง

ใหคุณลองดึงหัวโกนออกตรงๆ เลื่อนหัวกำาจัดขน/หัวโกนตามทิศทางของลูกศรที่แสดงอยบริเวณดานหลังของตัวเครื่อง กอนที่
คุณจะดึงอุปกรณออกจากตัวเครื่อง (ดูที่บท ‘การทำาความสะอาดและการบำารุงรักษา’)

ปลอกหมความเย็นมีความเย็นไมพอ คุณไมไดใสแผนเจลความเย็นไวในกลอ
งสำาหรับแชหรือในชองแชแข็งหรือนำาอ
อกจากตเย็นกอนที่แผนเจลจะเย็น

ใสแผนเจลความเย็นในกลองสำาหรับแชหรือในชองแชแข็งในตเย็น (***) อยางนอย 2 ชม. 
อยาแชแผนเจลความเย็นในชองธรรมดาของตเย็น

5 4203.000.4671.1



簡介

恭喜您購買本產品並歡迎加入飛利浦！請於 www.
philips.com/welcome 註冊您的產品，以善用飛利浦
提供的支援。
使用美體刀可迅速去除多餘毛髮，簡單又有效率。
旋轉夾輪可以夾住最短的毛髮 (最短可至 0.5 公釐)
，並連根拔起。再生毛髮會更細更柔。去角質手套
最適合與美體刀搭配使用，冷凝手套則讓除毛過程
更舒適，讓您的皮膚保持光滑、清爽，並維持無毛
髮的滑嫩肌膚達數週之久。

一般說明 (圖 1)

A 附有按摩齒的除毛配件： 
B 刮毛刀頭輔助梳
C 刮毛刀頭保護蓋
D 刮毛刀頭 
E 拔毛夾輪
F 拔毛刀頭
G On/Off 開關
 - O = 關
 - I = 一般速
 - II = 高速 (只可用於拔毛刀頭)

H 小插頭插座
I 去角質手套
J 冷凝防護墊
K 冰凝手套
L 小插頭
M 轉換器
N 清潔刷 
O 收納袋 (未顯示)

重要事項

在使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀本使用手冊，並保
留說明以供日後參考。

危險
 - 本產品及電源轉換器請保持乾燥。
 - 請勿在裝滿水的洗臉盆或浴缸附近或上方使用

本產品。 (圖 2)
 - 請勿在泡澡或淋浴時使用本產品。 (圖 3)
 - 若您在浴室使用本產品，請勿使用延長線。 (

圖 4)

警示
 - 僅使用本產品隨附的電源轉換器。
 - 電源轉換器損壞時，請勿使用本產品。
 - 如果電源變壓器損壞，請務必使用原型號的變壓

器進行更換，以免發生危險。
 - 轉換器內含一個變壓器。請勿切斷轉換器而以其

他插頭取代，否則會造成危險。
 - 基於安全考慮，在缺乏監督及適當指示之下，本

產品不適用於孩童及任何身體、知覺、或心理功
能障礙者，或缺乏使用經驗及知識者。

 - 請勿讓孩童使用本產品或當成玩具。

警告
 - 本產品專為清除女性身體毛髮而設計，並針對頸

部以下部位的毛髮：腋下、比基尼線及腿部。請
勿用作其它用途。

 - 為避免造成損壞與傷害，請將使用中的產品 (
含或不含配件) 遠離您的頭髮、眉毛、睫毛、衣
服、絲線、電線、毛刷等。 

 - 請勿將本產品用於有以下症狀的皮膚上：過敏發
炎、靜脈血管曲張、出疹、起斑、長痣 (毛痣)，
或未諮詢醫師即將本產品用於傷口處。有免疫不
良反應者，或患有糖尿病、血友病、免疫不全的
患者，在使用本產品前，應先諮詢醫師。

 - 前幾次使用美體刀時，您的皮膚可能會出現稍微
紅腫及疼痛感覺。這絕對是正常現象，而且紅腫
與刺痛感很快就會消失。隨著您除毛的頻率更加
頻繁，皮膚會逐漸適應，刺痛感也會逐漸減輕，
而再生的毛髮也會變得更細柔。若刺痛感沒有在
三天之內消失，我們建議您向醫師諮詢。

 - 請勿使用損壞或破損的拔毛刀頭、刮毛刀頭、除
毛配件或刮毛梳具，以免造成傷害。

電磁波 (EMF)
本飛利浦產品符合電磁波 (Electromagnetic 
field，EMF) 所有相關標準。若正確處理及依照本
使用手冊之說明進行操作，根據現有之科學文獻來
看，使用本產品並無安全顧慮。

除毛小秘訣

 - 若您第一次使用本產品，我們建議您在只在毛髮
生長稀疏的地方嘗試使用以熟悉除毛程序。

 - 在沐浴後除毛會更加容易。除毛前，請確定皮
膚已完全乾燥。

 - 請確認您的皮膚是乾淨、完全乾燥而且沒有油
脂。開始除毛之前請勿使用任何乳霜。 

 - 毛髮在 3–4 公釐的最佳長度時，除毛較容易，
也較舒適。如果毛髮較長，我們建議您先刮
毛，1 或 2 週之後再以美體刀除去較短的重生毛
髮，或使用配備刮毛刀頭輔助梳的刮毛刀頭，將
毛髮預先修剪到此理想長度。

 - 首次除毛時，我們建議您在傍晚進行，如此產生
的紅腫在隔天就會消失。 

 - 除毛時，請用您的另外一隻手繃緊皮膚。這樣會
使毛髮豎直，有助於降低除毛過程的不適。

 - 為保持最佳效能，請將產品垂直 (90°) 靠在皮
膚上，On/Off 開關朝向產品所要移動的方向，
逆著毛髮生長的方向，慢慢地持續在皮膚上移
動，不要施加任何壓力。

 - 在某些部位，毛髮的生長方向可能不同。此時，
由不同方向推移本產品能助於達到最佳效果。

 - 在使用配有按摩齒的除毛配件時，除毛配件的按
摩齒和梳具一定要與皮膚保持接觸。

使用前準備

將冷凝防護墊置於冷凍庫

請勿讓兒童接觸冷凝防護墊。 (圖 5)

請勿使用損壞的冷凝防護墊。 (圖 6)

若您對低溫過敏，請勿使用冷凝防護墊。

 1   除毛前，請將冷凝防護墊 (不含冷凝手套) 放入
冷凍庫或冷凍室 (***) 中至少 2 小時。 (圖 7)

在冷凝防護墊結凍之後，請確定冷凝防護墊的外表
是完全乾燥的。

提示： 您可以將冷凝防護墊長時間保存於冷凍庫
中。

使用此產品

注意： 第一次使用前請清潔拔毛刀頭。

連接電源

  1   請將小插頭插入本產品。 (圖 8)

  2   將變壓器插頭接上電源插座。

以冷凝手套進行腿部除毛

除毛之後立即使用冷凝手套舒緩並放鬆您的皮膚。

  1   徹底清潔所要除毛的部位，清除殘留的潤膚油、
乳霜等。然後輕拍該部位，使皮膚乾燥。

 2   將冷凝防護墊放在冷凝手套的收納格中，黏上魔
術貼扣件。 (圖 9)

請務必使用冷凝防護墊隨附的冷凝手套。

  3   選擇所要的除毛速度，即可啟動美體刀。 (
圖 10)

建議使用速度 II。毛髮較少的部位、難以除毛的部
位、接近骨骼的皮膚表面 (例如膝蓋跟腳踝)，請改
用速度 I。

  4   如要獲得最佳結果，請將美體刀垂直 (90°) 放
在皮膚上，On/Off 開關則朝向您的美體刀所要
移動的方向。用另一隻手繃緊皮膚。 (圖 11)

  5   每次使用美體刀在某部位除毛後，請將手伸進冷
凝手套中，開始冰鎮該部位。 (圖 12)

請勿將冷凝手套於同一個部位停留超過 2 分鐘。

以附有按摩齒的除毛配件除毛

第一次除毛時，請使用有按摩齒的除毛配件。此配
件可提起毛髮、讓肌膚更放鬆，同時還可以減輕除
毛的不適感。

注意： 只要毛髮不要過長，就可以在最舒適的情況
下獲得最好的除毛效果 (大約 3-4 公釐)。如果毛髮
較長，請搭配刮毛輔助梳使用刮毛刀頭，將毛髮修
剪到這個長度。(請參閱本單元的「在除毛之前請使
用刮毛刀頭和刮毛輔助梳修剪」章節)

 1   徹底清潔所要除毛的部位，清除殘留的潤膚油、
乳霜等。然後輕拍該部位，使皮膚乾燥。

 2   將附有按摩齒的除毛配件置於拔毛刀頭上。 (
圖 13)

  3   遵循上方本章節「以冷凝手套除毛」的步驟 3 
至 6。

腋下及比基尼線除毛 

使用刮毛刀頭來刮除敏感部位的毛髮，如比基尼
線。 

注意： 刮毛刀頭僅能在速度 I 設定下使用。

 1   將拔毛刀頭往本產品背面的箭頭方向推移 (1) 並
將它從本產品拆下 (2)。 (圖 14)

  2   將刮毛刀頭裝回本產品 (1)，再往本產品背面箭
頭 (2) 的相反方向推移恢復原貌。 (圖 15)

  3   開啟產品電源。 (圖 16)

注意： 如果刮毛刀頭沒有取下，速度 II 就無法使
用。

 4   用您空出來的另一隻手撐開皮膚。進行腋下除毛
時，請將手臂高舉，讓皮膚撐開。

 5   將產品垂直 (90°) 放在皮膚上，On/Off 開關則
朝向產品所要移動的方向。

 6   將產品逆著毛髪的方向移動。 (圖 17)

注意： 請務必讓附有內建修剪刀的刀網保持與皮膚
完全接觸。
 - 請以圖示方式來進行比基尼線刮毛。 (圖 18)
 - 請根據圖示方式進行腋下刮毛。將本產品往不同

方向推移。 (圖 19)

  7   完成刮毛之後，請關閉本產品電源，並清潔刮毛
刀頭 (請參閱「清潔與維護」單元)。 

  8   收納本產品時請在刮毛刀頭上蓋上保護蓋。

在除毛之前請使用刮毛刀頭和刮毛輔助梳修剪

使用刮毛刀頭和刮毛輔助梳將您的比基尼線修剪成 
4 公釐長。您也可以使用修剪梳先修剪較長的毛髮 (
超過 10 公釐)。

注意： 刮毛刀頭僅能在速度 I 設定下使用。

 1   將拔毛刀頭往本產品背面的箭頭方向推移 (1) 並
將它從本產品拆下 (2)。 (圖 14)

  2   將刮毛刀頭裝回本產品 (1)，再往本產品背面箭
頭 (2) 的相反方向推移恢復原貌。 (圖 15)

  3   將輔助梳置於刮毛刀頭上。 (圖 20)

  4   遵循「腋下及比基尼線除毛」章節的步驟 3 到 6
。若要達到平整效果，請確定輔助梳完全與皮膚
接觸。

注意： 將產品置於皮膚上時，擺放角度不得過於
傾斜。

 5   事前修剪完畢之後，請關閉本產品電源，並清潔
刮毛刀頭 (請參閱「清潔與維護」單元)。 

  6   收納本產品時請在刮毛刀頭上蓋上保護蓋。

使用去角質手套

一週使用一兩次去角質手套，可避免毛髮內生，讓
皮膚清爽又光滑。使用去角質手套以畫圈方式從手
肘移動到膝蓋。

注意： 請勿於除毛前後 24 小時使用去角質手套。

清潔與維護 

注意： 清潔之前，請先確定產品電源已關閉，電源
插頭已拔除。 

絕對不可使用鋼絲絨、磨蝕性的清潔劑或侵蝕性的
液體 (例如汽油或丙酮) 清潔本產品。 

 - 請勿將產品或變壓器放在水龍頭下沖洗。 (
圖 21)

 - 本產品及電源轉換器請保持乾燥。 (圖 22)

清潔冷凝手套

  1   將冷凝防護墊從冷凝手套中移除。

 2   請在每次使用後，使用濕布清潔冷凝手套。

注意： 在冷凝防護墊重新結凍之後，請確定冷凝防
護墊的外表是完全乾燥的。

清潔配件

  1   取下配件。
 - 從拔毛刀頭取下附有按摩齒的除毛配件。 (

圖 23)
 - 從刮毛刀頭取下刮毛刀頭輔助梳具配件。 (

圖 24)

  2   去除輔助梳上夾雜的毛髮。

 3   將配件放在水龍頭底下轉動沖洗。

 4   在您使用或收納配件前，請確保配件乾燥。

繁體中文
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清潔拔毛刀頭

  1   將拔毛刀頭依著產品背面的箭頭方向推 (1) 並將
它拆下 (2)。 (圖 14)

  2   使用隨附的清潔刷除去夾雜的毛髮。 (圖 25)

  3   將拔毛刀頭放在水龍頭底下轉動沖洗 5-10 
秒。 (圖 26)

  4   用力甩動拔毛刀頭。 (圖 27)
用毛巾完全擦乾。

注意： 請先確定拔毛刀頭完全乾燥，再將其裝回
產品。 

清潔刮毛刀頭

  1   將刮毛刀頭往本產品背面的箭頭方向推移 (1)，
然後拆下 (2)。 (圖 28)

  2   從刮毛刀頭拆下刮毛刀網。 (圖 29)

  3   將刀網組及刮毛刀頭內部在水龍頭下面轉動沖洗 
5-10 秒。 (圖 30)

  4   用力甩動刀網和刮毛刀頭。 (圖 31)

注意： 請勿施壓在刀網上，以免受傷。

注意： 確定刀網和除毛刀頭完全擦乾之後，再將它
裝回本產品。 

  5   在刮毛刀頭蓋上保護蓋。

提示： 每年兩次，將一滴縫紉機油滴到刮毛刀網
上，使之潤滑。

收納

 - 將美體刀、配件與轉換器收納至收納袋。
 - 收納本產品時請在刮毛刀頭上蓋上保護蓋。

更換

產品的所有零件都可以更換。如果您要更換一或多
個零件，請至當地飛利浦經銷商或是授權的飛利浦
服務中心：

刮毛刀頭
如果您一星期使用刀頭的頻率為兩次以上，請在使
用後一兩年或有損壞時更換刮毛刀頭組。

環境保護

 - 本產品使用壽命結束時請勿與一般家庭廢棄物一
併丟棄。請將該產品放置於政府指定的回收站，
此舉能為環保盡一份心力。 (圖 32)

 - 若冷凝防護墊破損，您可將其與一般家庭廢棄
物一併丟棄。

保固與服務

如需相關服務或資訊，或是有任何問題，請瀏覽飛

利浦網站，網址為 www.philips.com，或聯絡當
地的飛利浦客戶服務中心 (電話號碼可參閱全球保證
書)。若您當地沒有客戶服務中心，請洽詢當地的飛
利浦經銷商。 

保固限制
由於刮毛刀頭具有磨損性，因此不在全球保固範圍
內。

故障排除

本單元概述您使用本產品時最常遇到的問題。如果
您無法利用以下資訊解決您遇到的問題，請聯絡您
所在國家/地區的客戶服務中心。 

問題 原因 解決方法

除毛效果不
佳。

您將產品朝錯誤
的方向移動，或
是以錯誤的角度
放在皮膚上。

將產品逆著毛髮的生長方向，以垂直 
(90°) 靠著皮膚的方式移動，On/Off 
開關朝向產品所要移動的方向。

在除毛前塗抹乳
霜。

請確認您的皮膚是乾淨、完全乾燥而且
沒有油脂。開始除毛之前請勿使用任
何乳霜。

毛髮太短。 有時毛髮會太短而無法刮除。除毛的最
佳長度是 3 至 4 公釐。這次無法刮除的
毛髮在您下次除毛時就可以刮除了。您
也可以在皮膚上來回移動本產品幾次，
嘗試刮除那些毛髮。

本產品無法
運作。

連接除毛刀的插
座沒有電。

請確認插座有電。若您已將美體刀連接
到浴室櫥櫃的插座，您可能需要打開浴
室電源才能開啟插座電源。

我無法選取
速度 II。

產品上裝了刮毛
刀頭，而刮毛刀
頭只能使用速
度 I。

使用刮毛刀頭時，請選取速度 I。

我無法從本
產品取下刮
毛/拔毛刀
頭。

除毛刀頭無法直
接拆下來。

在拔除拔毛刀頭/刮毛刀頭之前，請先
將它往本產品背面的箭頭方向推移 (請
參閱「清潔與維護」單元)。

冷凝手套不
夠冰。

您未將冷凝防護
墊放入冰箱或冷
藏室，或是放置
的時間不夠久。

請將冷凝防護墊放入冷凍庫或冷凍室 
(***) 中至少 2 小時。請勿將冷凝防護墊
存放在冰箱中。
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简介
感谢您的惠顾，欢迎光临飞利浦！为了您能充分
享受飞利浦提供的支持，请在 www.philips.com/
welcome 上注册您的产品。
使用这款全新的脱毛器，您可以快速、轻松、有效
地去除多余毛发。其旋转的夹轮可捕获极短的毛发
（短至 0.5 毫米），并将其连根拔除。重新长出来
的毛发既柔软又纤细。脱毛器、去死皮手套和冰敷
套的理想组合，令脱毛倍添舒适，更使您的皮肤在
长达数周的时间内保持光滑无毛。

一般说明 (图 1)
A 带按摩元件的提毛附件 
B 剃毛刀头梳齿附件
C 刀头保护盖
D 剃毛刀头 
E 脱毛夹轮
F 脱毛刀头
G 开/关滑钮
 - O = 关闭
 - I =正常速度
 - II = 高速（仅用于脱毛刀头）

H 小插头的转换插座
I 去死皮手套
J 冰敷胶垫
K 冰敷套
L 小插头
M 适配器
N 清洁刷 
O 存储袋（未显示）

注意事项
使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读本使用说明书，并妥
善保管以备日后参考。

危险
 - 使产品和电源适配器保持干燥。
 - 切勿在盛水的脸盆或浴池附近或上方使用本产

品。 (图 2)
 - 切勿在洗澡或淋浴时使用本产品。 (图 3)
 - 如果在浴室使用本产品，请勿使用外接电源

线。 (图 4)

警告
 - 此产品只能与随附的电源适配器配合使用。
 - 如果产品或适配器已损坏，请勿再使用。
 - 如果适配器损坏，则必须用原装型号进行更换，

以免发生危险。
 - 电源适配器内含有一个变压器。切勿将其剪断，

而用另一个插头代替，否则将导致严重后果。
 - 本产品不得由肢体不健全、感觉或精神上有障碍

或缺乏相关经验和知识的人（包括儿童）使用，
除非有负责他们安全的人对他们使用本产品进
行监督或指导。

 - 应照看好儿童，确保他们不玩耍该产品。

注意
 - 本产品仅适用于去除女性身体上颈部以下部位（

腋下、比基尼区和腿部）的毛发。不可将其用于
任何其它用途。

 - 为避免损伤，请不要将运转中的产品（无论安
装附件与否）靠近您的头发、眉毛、睫毛、衣
服、线头、电源线、刷子等。 

 - 在没有事先咨询医生的情况下，请不要在过敏皮
肤，有静脉曲张、皮疹、粉刺、胎痣（有毛）
或伤口的皮肤上使用本产品。免疫力下降的使
用者或糖尿病、血友病或免疫缺陷患者也应事
先咨询医生。

 - 最初几次使用脱毛器时，您的皮肤可能会略微发
红或过敏。这种情况是正常的，并且会迅速消
失。随着使用次数的增多，您的皮肤会习惯于脱
毛，皮肤过敏会减轻，再次长出的毛发也会越来
越稀，越来越软。如果过敏没有在 3 天之内消
退，建议咨询医生。

 - 如果脱毛刀头、剃毛刀头、提毛附件或剃毛梳
齿损坏，请勿再使用，否则可能导致人体伤害。

电磁场 (EMF)
本飞利浦产品符合关于电磁场 (EMF) 的所有相关标
准。据目前的科学证明，如果正确使用并按照本用
户手册中的说明进行操作，本产品是安全的。

脱毛提示
 - 当您首次使用本产品时，我们建议您先在毛发

生长较稀疏的地方尝试使用，以熟悉脱毛程序。
 - 沐浴后，脱毛比较容易，但在开始脱毛时必须确

保皮肤是完全干燥的。

 - 确保您的皮肤清洁、完全干燥且没有油脂。开始
脱毛前请勿使用任何乳液。 

 - 当毛发处于 3–4 毫米的最佳长度时，脱毛过程
更轻松、更舒适。如果毛发较长，建议您先将毛
发剃除，并在 1 周或 2 周后脱去较短的新生毛
发，或者使用带剃毛刀头梳齿附件的剃毛刀头将
毛发修剪至上述理想长度。

 - 首次脱毛时，建议您选择晚上脱毛，这样，脱毛
所导致的皮肤微红现象在隔夜后即会消失。 

 - 脱毛过程中，用空闲的手拉紧皮肤。这样可以
将毛发提起，并有助于最大程度地减轻脱毛时
的不适感。

 - 为获得最佳脱毛效果，请将产品以正确的角度 
(90°) 放在皮肤上，使开/关滑钮朝向产品移动
的方向。将产品放在皮肤上，逆着毛发生长的方
向缓慢、持续地移动，不要施加任何压力。

 - 在某些部位，毛发可能会朝不同的方向生长。在
这种情况下，可能有必要按不同的方向移动产
品，以实现最佳效果。

 - 使用带按摩元件的提毛附件时，确保提毛附件的
按摩元件和梳齿与皮肤保持接触。

使用准备
冷冻冰敷胶垫

请将冰敷胶垫放置在儿童接触不到的地方。 (图 5)

请勿使用破损的冰敷胶垫。 (图 6)

如果您对低温过敏，请勿使用冰敷胶垫。

 1   开始脱毛前，将去掉冰敷套的冰敷胶垫放入冰箱
或冷冻室 (***) 中至少 2 小时。 (图 7)

冷冻之前，确保冰敷胶垫的外层是完全干燥的。

提示： 您可以一直将冰敷胶垫存放在冰箱内。

使用本产品

注意： 首次使用脱毛刀头前须加以清洁。

连接产品

  1   将小插头正确地插到产品上。 (图 8)

  2   将适配器插入插座。

使用冰敷套为腿部脱毛

脱毛后立即使用冰敷套舒缓和放松皮肤。

  1   彻底清洁要脱毛的部位，清除护肤油、润肤霜等
产品的残余物。然后将该部位轻轻拍干。

 2   将冰敷胶垫放进冰敷套的储藏格中，然后闭合维
可牢紧固件。 (图 9)

只能将冰敷胶垫与冰敷套配合使用。

  3   选择需要的运转速度打开产品电源。 (图 10)
最好使用速度 II。对于毛发较少的部位、难以触及
的部位、皮肤下就是骨骼的部位（如膝盖和脚踝）
，请切换至速度 I。

  4   为获得最佳的效果，请将脱毛器与您的皮肤呈 
90° 角贴着皮肤，同时开/关滑钮朝向产品移动
的方向。用另一只手撑开您的皮肤。 (图 11)

  5   为特定部位进行脱毛或每使用脱毛器操作一
次后，将手伸入冰敷套并开始冷却该部位。 (
图 12)

请勿将冰敷套放在同一部位超过 2 分钟。

使用带按摩元件的提毛附件进行脱毛

如果您刚开始使用脱毛器，建议您用带按摩元件的
提毛附件开始脱毛。该附件可确保最佳的毛发提升
效果、放松皮肤并最大程度地减小脱毛的不适感。

注意： 如果毛发不太长（约 3-4 毫米），您将能够
在最舒适的条件下获得最佳的脱毛效果。如果毛发
过长，则可以先使用带梳齿附件的剃毛刀头将其剪
短至此长度（请参见本章中的“脱毛前使用剃毛刀
头和梳齿附件预先修剪”部分）。

 1   彻底清洁要脱毛的部位，清除香体液、润肤霜等
产品的残余物。然后将皮肤轻轻拍干。

 2   将带按摩元件的提毛附件装在脱毛刀头上。 (
图 13)

  3   按照上述“使用冰敷套脱毛”部分中的步骤 3 
至 6 执行操作。

剃除腋下和比基尼线部位的毛发 

使用剃毛刀头剃除敏感部位（如比基尼线）的毛
发。 

注意： 剃毛刀头只能在速度设定 I 下使用。

 1   按照产品背面的箭头方向推动脱毛刀头 (1)，将
其从产品上卸下 (2)。 (图 14)

  2   将剃毛刀头放在产品上 (1)，逆着产品背面的箭
头方向推入刀头 (2) 将其固定。 (图 15)

  3   启动产品。 (图 16)

注意： 安装了剃毛刀头时，将不能使用速度 II。

 4   用空闲的手拉紧皮肤。在腋下剃毛时，请举起手
臂以使皮肤绷紧。

 5   将剃毛器与皮肤呈 90° 角贴着皮肤，并使开/关
滑块指向其移动的方向。

 6   逆着毛发生长的方向移动本产品。 (图 17)

注意： 确保带集成式修剪器的剃毛刀网始终贴紧
皮肤。
 - 如图所示剃除比基尼线部位的毛发。 (图 18)
 - 如图所示剃除腋下的毛发。朝不同的方向移动

产品。 (图 19)

  7   完成剃毛过程后，关闭产品电源并清洁剃毛刀头
（见“清洁和保养”一章）。 

  8   存放产品时，请将保护盖盖在剃毛刀头上。

脱毛前使用剃毛刀头和梳齿附件预先修剪

使用剃毛刀头和梳齿附件将您的比基尼线部位的毛
发长度剪短至 4 毫米。您也可以使用修剪梳预先修
剪较长的毛发（长于 10 毫米）。

注意： 剃毛刀头只能在速度设定 I 下使用。

 1   按照产品背面的箭头方向推动脱毛刀头 (1)，将
其从产品上卸下 (2)。 (图 14)

  2   将剃毛刀头放在产品上 (1)，逆着产品背面的箭
头方向推入刀头 (2) 将其固定。 (图 15)

  3   将梳齿放在剃毛刀头上。 (图 20)

  4   按照“剃除腋下和比基尼线部位的毛发”一节中
的步骤 3 至 6 执行操作。要获得匀称的效果，
请确保梳齿附件与皮肤始终保持完全接触。

注意： 产品在皮肤上放置的角度不要太陡。

 5   完成预修剪后，关闭产品电源并清洁剃毛刀头（
见“清洁和保养”一章）。 

  6   存放产品时，请将保护盖盖在剃毛刀头上。

使用去死皮手套

每周在洗澡的时候使用去死皮手套一到两次，避免
毛发向内生长，令皮肤清爽光滑。使用去死皮手套
从踝光节到膝盖作圆周运动。

注意： 脱毛前后 24 小时内不要使用去死皮手套。

清洁和保养 

注意： 清洁产品之前，确保已关闭产品电源并已拔
下电源插头。 

不要使用钢丝绒、研磨性清洁剂或腐蚀性液体（例
如汽油或丙酮）来清洁产品。 

 - 切勿在水龙头下冲洗本产品或适配器。 (图 21)
 - 使产品和电源适配器保持干燥。 (图 22)

清洁冰敷套

  1   将冰敷胶垫从冰敷套中取出。

 2   每次用完之后，用湿布清洁冰敷套。

注意： 重新冷冻之前，确保冰敷胶垫的外层是完全
干燥的。

清洁附件

  1   取下附件。
 - 从脱毛刀头上卸下带按摩元件的提毛附件。 (

图 23)
 - 从剃毛刀头上拉出剃毛刀头梳齿附件，将其卸

下。 (图 24)

  2   从附件上清除剃下的毛发。

 3   将附件放在水龙头下冲洗，同时不停地转动附
件。

 4   在使用或存储之前先将附件擦干。

简体中文
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清洁脱毛刀头

  1   按照产品背面的箭头方向推动脱毛刀头 (1)，将
其卸下 (2)。 (图 14)

  2   用随附的清洁刷刷去残余毛发。 (图 25)

  3   将脱毛刀头放在水龙头下冲洗 5-10 秒钟，同时
不停地转动脱毛刀头。 (图 26)

  4   用力甩动脱毛刀头。 (图 27)
用抹布将脱毛刀头彻底擦干。

注意： 将脱毛刀头重新安装到产品上之前，需确保
脱毛刀头已完全干燥。 

清洁剃毛刀头

  1   按照产品背面的箭头方向推动剃毛刀头 (1)，将
其卸下 (2)。 (图 28)

  2   取下剃毛刀头上的剃毛刀网。 (图 29)

  3   在水龙头下冲洗剃毛刀网和剃毛刀头内侧 5-10 
秒钟，冲洗时应不停地旋转。 (图 30)

  4   用力甩动剃毛刀网和剃毛刀头。 (图 31)

注意： 不要用力按压剃毛刀网，以免将其损坏。

注意： 确保剃毛刀网和剃毛刀头完全干燥，才能将
其装回到产品上。 

  5   将保护盖盖在剃毛刀头上。

提示： 每年两次在剃毛刀网上擦一滴缝纫机油。

存储
 - 在存储袋中存放脱毛器、附件和适配器。
 - 存放产品时，请将保护盖盖在剃毛刀头上。

更换
本产品的所有部件均可更换。如果需要更换一个或
多个部件，请与飞利浦经销商或飞利浦授权的服务
中心联系。

剃毛刀头
如果一周使用剃毛刀头两次或多次，请一到两年更
换一次剃毛刀头部件或在刀头损坏时进行更换。

环保
 - 弃置产品时，请不要将其与一般生活垃圾堆放在

一起；应将其交给官方指定的回收中心。这样做
有利于环保。 (图 32)

 - 如果冰敷胶垫破损，则可以将其与一般家庭垃
圾一起丢弃。

保修与服务
如果您需要服务或信息，或者有任何疑问，请访问

飞利浦网站：www.philips.com。您也可与您所在
地的飞利浦客户服务中心联系（可从全球保修卡中
找到其电话号码）。如果您的所在地没有飞利浦顾
客服务中心，则可以与当地的飞利浦经销商联系。 

保修条款
由于剃毛刀头属于易磨损物品，因此不在国际保修
条款的涵盖范围之列。

故障种类和处理方法
本章归纳了使用本产品时最可能遇到的问题。如果
您无法根据下面的信息解决问题，请与贵国（地
区）的飞利浦客户服务中心联系。 

问题 原因 解决方法

脱毛效果
差。

您以错误的方向
移动产品，或以
错误的角度放置
在皮肤上。

请将脱毛器与您的皮肤呈 90° 角贴着
皮肤，同时开/关滑钮朝向产品移动的方
向，以逆着毛发生长的方向移动产品。

在脱毛前曾使用
润肤露或脱毛
膏。

确保您的皮肤清洁、完全干燥且没有油
脂。开始脱毛前请勿使用任何乳液。

毛发过短。 有时，毛发过短不易脱毛。处于 3-4 毫
米的最佳长度时，脱毛过程会很轻松。
本次脱毛过程中未脱除的毛发，将在下
次脱毛时生长到适合脱毛的长度。您也
可以尝试将产品在皮肤上多移动几个回
合，脱去很短的毛发。

产品不能工
作。

产品所接的插座
没通电。

确保插座已通电。如果连接脱毛器的插
座是浴室的插座，则可能需要打开电灯
才能使插座通电。

无法选择速
度设定 II。

安装了剃毛刀
头。剃毛刀头只
能在速度设定 I 
下使用。

使用剃毛刀头时，请选择速度设定 I。

无法从产品
上卸下剃毛
刀头/脱毛刀
头。

您尝试将其直接
拉出。

将脱毛刀头/剃毛刀头从产品中拉出之
前，应先按照产品背面的箭头方向推动
脱毛刀头/剃毛刀头（见“清洁和保养”
一章）。

冰敷套不够
冷。

您没有将冰敷胶
垫放入冰箱或冷
藏室，或者冰冻
时间不够长。

将冰敷胶垫放入冰箱或冷藏室 (***) 至
少 2 小时。切勿将冰敷胶垫长期存放在
冰箱中。
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